
AGENDA FOR

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Contact:: Leigh Webb
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399
E-mail: l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors : D Bailey, S Briggs, D Cassidy, J Daly, 
I Gartside (Chair), M Hankey, T Holt, M James, O'Brien, 
N Parnell, Preston and T Tariq

Dear Member/Colleague

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 12 January 2016

Place: Peel Room - Elizabethan Suite - Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes of the last meeting, held on 2 December 2015, are attached.

5  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID- YEAR REVIEW  (Pages 5 - 20)

A report from the Deputy Leader of the Cabinet and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Housing is attached.

6  BURY CHILDREN'S CENTRES - UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF 
NEW MODEL  (Pages 21 - 26)

A report from Sue Reynolds, Head of Early Years and Early Help, is 
attached.

7  BURY SCULPTURE CENTRE  (Pages 27 - 32)

A report from Tony Trehy, Head of Arts, Museums and Tourism, is 
attached. 

8  URGENT  BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



257

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 2 December 2015

Present: Councillor I Gartside (in the Chair);
Councillors : K S Briggs;  T Holt; M Hankey; M James;  E 
O’Brien; N Parnell; C Preston and T Tariq  

   
Public in attendance: No members of the public were present at the   
                                    meeting.

Also in attendance: Councillor Shori– Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Housing.

Councillor Isherwood – Cabinet Member for Environment

Apologies for absence: Councillors  D Cassidy and  J Daly  

OSC.xxx DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest

OSC.xxx MINUTES 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 13 October 2015, be agreed as a 
correct record.

OSC.xxx PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no members of the public present to ask questions under this item.

OSC.xxx  IMPACT OF 3 WEEKLY REFUSE COLLECTION

Councillor Isherwood, Cabinet Member for Environment, submitted a report 
setting out performance information in respect of rates of recycling following 
the move to 3 weekly residual waste collections.

Information was set out relating to:

 Tonnages collected for each bin type
 Rates of Fly Tipping
 Recycling Rates

The Cabinet Member reported that the move to 3 weekly residual collections 
had been successful in improving recycling rates  and the hoped for savings in 
avoided waste disposal costs had been achieved.

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



258

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 December 2015

Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised:

 With regard to the issue of fly tipping, the Cabinet Member acknowledged 
the slight increase in the figures and stated that the rate had risen 
predominately as a result of increased commercial waste. It was reported 
that a strategy was being developed to tackle this issue.

 In response to a question on how to further improve recycling rates, the 
Cabinet Member stressed the importance of encouraging the re-use of 
items.

 Councillor O’Brien highlighted the amount of non recyclable packaging 
used by supermarkets. The Cabinet Member acknowledged there was 
little demand for low grade plastics and explained that Greater 
Manchester Waste Disposal Authority were highlighting the issue of 
packaging to Government.   

 In response to a question from the Chair, Councillor Gartside, the 
Assistant Director (Operations) undertook to distribute information 
relating to the tonnages of waste delivered to Household Recycling 
Centres in the Borough when received.

 With regard to the issue of fly tipping, Members of the Committee 
stressed the importance of robust enforcement and prosecutions where 
necessary.  

It was agreed: 

That the update be noted.

OSC.xxx CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 
2015

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing 
submitted a report informing Members of the Council’s financial position for the 
period April to September 2015 and projections for the estimated outturn at the 
end of 2015/16. The report also provided Prudential Indicators in accordance with 
CIPFA’s Prudential Code.

Questions and comments were invited and the following issues were raised:

 In response to a question from Councillor Briggs it was reported that 
pressure had been received on the Integrated Community Equipment 
Services budget as a result a new contract with Pennine Care.

 The Interim Executive Director of Resources explained that the shortfall in 
parking income was largely a result of increased avoidance and reported 
that work was ongoing NSL to devise a strategic approach to the issue.

Document Pack Page 2



259

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 December 2015

 In response to a question from Councillor Hankey concerning income 
from property, the Deputy Leader explained that both the Estates 
Strategy and the Investment Acquisition Strategy were being 
implemented to ensure underperforming assets were being disposed of. 

 The Chair, Councillor Gartside, raised the issue of children’s social care 
demand pressures. The Deputy Leader explained the initiatives in place 
to reduce the projected overspend but highlighted the prescriptive 
statutory responsibilities and difficulties in predicting the demand for 
services for young people with complex needs.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.  

 OSC.XXX EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

    Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,  
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business as it involves the likely disclosure of information  
relating to the business affairs of the Authority.

OSC.xxx  REVIEW OF CIVIC VENUES – PROGRESS REPORT
(E)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing submitted a 
report providing an update of the progress made following in-house and  
independent reviews of the service undertaken by Price Waterhouse Cooper. 
The report set out details of the work undertaken to address the following 
recommendations arising from the reviews:

 The Council should look to review margins and simplify the pricing 
structure, and consider removing the higher charges for the use of 
external caterers which appears to inhibit demand from local ethnic 
minorities.

  Consideration should be given to rationalising the catering service to the 
Elizabethan Suite only, and provide access to the catering facilities at the 
other venues as part of the hire charge.

  Budgets should be reviewed on a bottom-up basis and more realistic 
sales targets should be set.

  A review of marketing and sales should consider the option to outsource 
this function to a specialist provider on a commission basis.

  Work should be undertaken by the Council to explore the options for 
capital investment in the facilities to improve the quality of the service on 
offer. 

  Set up a Civics Management Group.
  The Council should reconsider the long-term options for the 

management and operational running of the Civic Halls. 
  Explore the opportunity to integrate Venues Management across similar 

leisure and cultural areas to increase opportunities to widen the scope of 
activities taking place in venues.

 The ultimate aim is to reduce the financial subsidy required and improve 
community value.

Document Pack Page 3



260

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 December 2015

During discussion of this item, the Deputy Leader updated the Committee in 
respect of the planned closure of Radcliffe Civic Suite and stressed that there was 
a role for Civic venues but acknowledged that they need to be commercially 
viable.   

It was agreed:

That a further report be presented to this Committee in 12 months.

COUNCILLOR I B GARTSIDE
Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 8.25pm)

Document Pack Page 4



 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
CABINET 
COUNCIL 

 

 

DATE: 

 

25 NOVEMBER 2015 
9 DECEMBER 2015 

 

 

SUBJECT: 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY – MID YEAR 
REVIEW 2015/16 
 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL & CABINET 

MEMBER FOR FINANCE & HOUSING 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
STEPHEN KENYON, INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

OF RESOURCES AND REGULATION 
 

  

 

TYPE OF DECISION: 

 

COUNCIL 
 

 
FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

 

 
The report is within the public domain 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance 

with CIPFA’s Code of Practice, and covers the following: 
 An economic update for the 2015/16 financial year 

to 30 September 2015 

 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 

 The Council’s capital expenditure (prudential 
indicators) 

 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 

2015/16  
 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 

2015/16 
 A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken 

during 2015/16 

 A review of compliance with Treasury and 
Prudential Limits for 2015/16 

 A review of the Council’s MRP (Minimum Revenue 
Provision) Policy 

 

 

OPTIONS & It is recommended that, in accordance with CIPFA’s 

Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the report be 

Agenda 

Item 

 
REPORT FOR DECISION 

Document Pack Page 5 Agenda Item 5



RECOMMENDED OPTION noted. 

 
That approval be given to the change in the Minimum 

Revenue Provision policy (subject to confirmation with 
the Council’s External Auditors). 
 

IMPLICATIONS:  

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 

Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 

Framework?  Yes     
 

 
Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 

Considerations: 

 
Treasury Management is an integral part of 
the Council’s financial framework and it is 

essential that the correct strategy is adopted 
in order to ensure that best value is obtained 

from the Council’s resources and that assets 
are safeguarded. 

 
Statement by Interim Executive 
Director of Resources and 

Regulation: 
 

 
Treasury management activities so far have 
produced a projected underspending for the 

year of £0.5m.  This will help to support 
other areas of the Council’s budget that are 

under pressure from user demand or 
economic conditions. 
 

Revision of the MRP Policy will generate 
revenue savings in the medium term and 

ensure existing debt is fully cleared over 50 
years. 
 

Initial discussions have taken place with the 
Council’s External Auditors regarding this 

approach.  
 

If Cabinet approve this approach, formal sign 
off will be obtained from the Auditors prior to 
consideration by Overview & Scrutiny and 

Full Council in December 
 

 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

 

 
No  

 

 

Considered by Monitoring Officer: 
 

 

Yes 
 

 

Wards Affected: 

 

All 
 

 
Scrutiny Interest: 

 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

 

 
 
TRACKING/PROCESS   DIRECTOR: STEVE KENYON
[...]
 the Council will seek to achieve those policies and 
objectives. 

3. Receipt by the full council of an annual Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement - including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum 

Revenue Provision Policy - for the year ahead, a Mid-year Review 
Report and an Annual Report (stewardship report) covering activities 
during the previous year. 

4. Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and 
monitoring treasury management policies and practices and for the 

execution and administration of treasury management decisions. 
5. Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management 

strategy and policies to a specific named body.  For this Council the 

delegated body is: Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  
 

1.3 This report fulfils the requirement to produce a mid-year review. 
 

Document Pack Page 7



 

2.0 ECONOMIC UP-DATE (from Treasury Advisors) 
 
2.1 Economic Performance to date 

 
2.1.1 UK GDP growth rates for quarter 1 of 2015 were weak at +0.4% (+2.9% y/y) 

though there was a rebound in quarter 2 to +0.7% (+2.4% y/y). Growth is 
expected to weaken to about +0.5% in quarter 3 as the economy faces 
headwinds for exporters from the appreciation of Sterling against the Euro and 

weak growth in the EU, China and emerging markets, plus the dampening 
effect of the Government’s continuing austerity programme. Investment 

expenditure is expected to support growth, however, the Purchasing Manager’s 
Index, (PMI), for services issued on 5 October indicates a further decline in the 
growth rate to only +0.3% in Q4, which would be the lowest rate since the end 

of 2012.  In addition, worldwide economic statistics and UK consumer and 
business confidence have distinctly weakened so it would therefore not be a 

surprise if the next Inflation Report in November were to cut those forecasts in 
August. 

 

2.1.2 The August Bank of England Inflation Report forecast was notably subdued in 
respect of inf
[...]
term PWLB rates include:- 

 
Uncertainty around the risk of a UK exit from the EU. 

 
The ECB severely disappointing financial markets with a programme of asset 
purchases which proves insufficient to significantly stimulate growth in the EZ. 

   
The commencement by the US Federal Reserve of increases in the Fed. funds rate 

causing a fundamental reassessment by investors of the relative risks of holding 
bonds as opposed to equities and leading to a major flight from bonds to equities. 

 
UK inflation returning to significantly higher levels than in the wider EU and US, 
causing an increase in the inflation premium inherent to gilt yields. 

 
 

3.0 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY UP-DATE 

 

3.1  The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2015/16 was 
approved by the Council on 25 February 2015.  

 

3.2 The underlying TMSS approved previously requires revision in the light of 
proposals to amend the method of calculation of the Minimum Revenue 
Provision. The proposed changes and supporting detail for the changes are set 

out below: 

 MRP for supported borrowing will be calculated using 2% over 50 years in 

equal annual instalments as a variation on the ‘Regulatory Method’ of 

calculating MRP; further detail provided at Appendix A.  

 The Asset Life method of calculating repayment provision will be used for 

unsupported borrowing. 

 The Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation may from time 

to time and when it is beneficial to the efficient financial administration of 

Document Pack Page 10



the Council, vary the amounts charged as MRP in the year by making 

additional and voluntary payments of MRP. In these circumstances, the 

amount paid would not prejudice the existing strategy or be counter to the 

regulatory intent of that strategy. 

 
 

4.0 THE COUNCIL’S CAPITAL POSITION (PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS) 

This part of the report is structured to update: 

 

 The Council’s capi
[...]
 
2064/65 are shown at Annex 1. 

 
3.4  From 2030/31, the revenue cost of the equal instalments approach to MRP 

begins to exceed the cost of the current ‘Regulatory Method’. In the final year 

of repayment (2064/65), the revenue cost compared to the regulatory method 
is expected to peak at around £1.8m per annum.  

 
3.5  Under the equal instalments approach to MRP, previously supported General 

Fund borrowing is fully extinguished by 31 March 2065 but under the current 
‘Regulatory Method’, some £25.7m of debt remains outstanding as at the same 
date. 

 
  

Document Pack Page 16



4.0  PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE COUNCIL’S MRP POLICY STATEMENT 

 
4.1 To enable Bury Council to adopt the ‘equal instalments’ approach to providing 

for MRP on previously supported General Fund borrowing, it is necessary to 

revise the Council’s MRP policy statement to:- 

 MRP for supported borrowing will be calculated using 2% over 50 years in 

equal annual instalments as a variation on the ‘Regulatory Method’ of 

calculating MRP.  

 The Asset Life method of calculating repayment provision will be used for 

unsupported borrowing. 
 The Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation may from time 

to time and when it is beneficial to the efficient financial administration of 

the Council, vary the amounts charged as MRP in the year by making 
additional and voluntary payments of MRP. In these circumstances, the 

amount paid would not prejudice the existing strategy or be counter to the 
regulatory intent of that strategy. 
 

5.0  CONCLUSION 
 

5.1 The equal instalments approach to calculating MRP is arguably more prudent 
than the regulatory method as it results in debt being fully repaid after 50 
years. Under the current version of the ‘Regulatory Method’, more than £25.7m 

of debt remains outstanding in 50 years’ time with around half of this figure 
never being repaid at all. In present value terms, the equal instalments method 

is also more cost effect
[...]
,229 

2048/49 1,163 2,441  -1,278 

2049/50 1,117 2,441  -1,324 

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 18



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Change to Minimum Revenue Provision 

Annual Savings and Costs 

 

Financial 

Year 

Current Charge 

£000 

Proposed Charge 

£000 

Annual Saving 

£000 

2050/51 1,072 2,441  -1,369 

2051/52 1,029 2,441  -1,412 

2052/53 988 2,441  -1,453 

2053/54 949 2,441  -1,492 

2054/55 911 2,441  -1,530 

2055/56 874 2,441  -1,567 

2056/57 839 2,441  -1,602 

2057/58 806 2,441  -1,635 

2058/59 773 2,441  -1,668 

2059/60 743 2,441  -1,698 

2060/61 713 2,441  -1,728 

2061/62 684 2,441  -1,757 

2062/63 657 2,441  -1,784 

2063/64 631 2,441  -1,810 

2064/65 605 2,441  -1,836 

    Balance 

remaining 

at 

31/3/65 

24,688 0 

  

 

Document Pack Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 12th January 2016

SUBJECT: Bury Children Centres- an update on implementation of 
the new model

REPORT FROM: Sue Reynolds
Head of Early Years and Early Help

REPORT STATUS:

BACKGROUND

A new delivery model for Children Centres commenced implementation in April 2015 
following a very detailed and broad consultation.
The main aim of the model is to provide early help to targeted families in four key areas:

 Improving the health of U5’s 
 Improving U’5’s school readiness 
 Supporting parenting and family support
 Promoting the economic prospects of families  

To ensure that families have the right level of support, approach or intervention targeted to 
their needs, effective assessment is crucial and in most cases a Common Assessment 
Framework (CAF) is completed to gather information about the child and family.
The provision of universal services is essential to the model in determining which families 
need additional support and preventing problems escalating, though in many cases this is 
being delivered by other partners.

ISSUES

Current provision
The new model is delivered through hubs and spokes and is aligned to Bury Townships. 
There are five hubs, and three spokes, see table below for details. 
The hubs and spokes have now been renamed to reflect the location e.g. Bury East Hub 
Children Centre.
 Hub Managers co-ordinate services for families who live in the township area and have 
children 0-5 years of age. Hub and Spoke provision is used for the delivery of activities, 
sessions and programmes, as well as providing space for Outreach Work and drop-ins.  
The new Outreach service provides support, advice and intervention in the home for those 

1

Agenda
Item

SCRUTINY REPORT  
Agenda
Item

Document Pack Page 21 Agenda Item 6



families, who need it, and also as a liaison to centre activities or to signpost to other 
service
Township Children’s Centre hub (name 

of CC before changes)
Spoke (name of CC before 
changes)

Bury East Little Oaks Redvales
Radcliffe Coronation Road Stepping Stones
Prestwich Sedgley Butterstile
Whitefield Besses
Bury West Woodbank
Bury North Woodbank

Implementation

An Implementation plan was drafted in order to scope the areas of work and identify key 
partners to develop elements of the plans.

The Implementation Plan covered the following sections:

a) Agree and implement staffing structures for new purpose
b) To increase number of 2 year olds
c) To agree Hub/Spoke delivery specification
d) To establish an Early Help Outreach Service
e) To ensure all Children Centre buildings are safe, clean and well maintained, and ensuring safe 

handover where necessary of 2 year old provision
f) To review Governance arrangements for new Hubs and Spokes
g) To review  Redvales Children Centre  building, in the light of the new spoke arrangements

a) Agree and implement staffing structures for new purpose

All Children Centres are now line managed through the Local Authority- Lead Officer 
(Children Centre-Operations).
The role of the Hub Manager is to co-ordinate the provision across the geographical area 
based on intellige
[...]
 increase in two year old 
places/provision

c) To agree Hub/Spoke delivery specification

A specification describing provision offered at universal and targeted levels has been 
developed, and is being reviewed now to make necessary changes after an initial period 
of practice.
A Hub data pack is developed twice a year identifying specific needs of the area and 
giving information that will support the targeted work.
There has been a huge amount of work done with partners in understanding what 
provision is both viable, and would support the Children Centre agenda. The work we 
develop with partners is crucial in sustaining delivery of children centre provision, 
particularly universal programmes.
With health partners, strong relationships have developed with Bolton and Pennine Acute 
Midwives and agreement reached around a range of sessions including antenatal clinics, 
pre birth breastfeeding workshops and preparation for parenthood. In some hubs the 
booking of such sessions is done by children centre staff, and in others midwives operate 
a central booking system.
Health Visitors are delivering Child Health clinics in most of the Hubs and discussions are 
underway to pilot an integrated 2 year old review in Whitefield hub.
Bury Adult Education and Leisure services are also key partners in delivery of 
programmes, including ESOL, First Aid and Lets Play.
Job Centre Plus and Citizens Advice Bureau offer services in Radcliffe and Whitefield 
Hubs
Other provision delivered by Children Centre staff include parenting support, wellbeing 
and stay and play.
Through strong community support and energy there are a number of schemes that have 
resulted in provision being run or facilitated by parents and parent groups. This is really 
welcomed and supported, and we would want to continue to endorse this approach where 
possible and appropriate.

d) To establish an Early Help Outreach Service

The new Children Centre Outreach Service is in place with refreshed and streamli
[...]
centre based and outreach 
provision.

Contact Details:-

Sue Reynolds 

Head of Early Years and Early Help

Bury Children, Young People and Cultural Services  

0161 253 6301
 
s.reynolds@bury.gov.uk

5

Document Pack Page 25

mailto:s.reynolds@bury.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 12th January 2016

SUBJECT: Bury Sculpture Centre 

REPORT FROM: Tony Trehy 
Head of Arts, Museums and Tourism 

REPORT STATUS: The report is in the public domain

1.0 BACKGROUND 

The Bury Sculpture Centre was conceived as a cultural use for the Bury Library 
space vacated by changes in that Service. While it was given the separate 
identity of the Sculpture Centre, with its rationale drawn from Bury’s long term 
development of the Irwell Sculpture Trail, operationally, its identity is primarily 
a marketing tool. It operates entirely as an extension of the Art Museum 
spaces. All functions of staffing, programming, utilities/building operations are 
integrated with the existing Service arrangements for the Arts in Bury. 

The physical changes to the library space were primarily reinstatement of 
architectural features especially the floor, decoration, gallery lighting and 
extension of security systems. This cost £75,000 from the Council’s capital 
programme and £26,000 from the Arts Council. 

A Business Plan was prepared as part of the Arts Council bidding process and 
this can be made available to members on request, but the reality of operating 
the Centre means most sections of it are now out of date.

2.0 ISSUES 
2.1    Exhibition Programme

The Sculpture Centre has hosted 4 exhibitions since opening in May 2014:

Lawrence Weiner – New York Conceptual Sculptor
Remix – New work from China and the UK (part of the Manchester Asia 
Triennial Festival)
New Narrative & Reader – Contemporary Finnish Art
Hilary Jack – The Late Great Planet Earth

1

Agenda
Item

SCRUTINY REPORT  
Agenda
Item

Document Pack Page 27 Agenda It
[...]
ith up to 15,800 impressions. 

2.5 Visitor comments May 2014 – Nov 2015

There is a visitor comments book in the Sculpture Centre (and in various other 
locations in the complex). A review of comments related to the Centre 
indicates

Positive     89
Negative   16

The majority of comments are very general. Most negative ones are about the 
coffee shop closing. Representative examples are:

15/7/15 - ‘Great exhibition, well worth a visit. Not many chances to see 
contemporary Finnish Art.’

11/10/14 - ‘Amazing – thought provoking exhibitions. Particularly the 
‘handbag film’ and David Blandy – relateable stuff. Also great staff!’

4/4/15 - ‘Wonderful to see such a great and beautiful building being put 
to good use’

31/7/15 – ‘wonderful exhibits, lots of space. Especially loved the Finnish 
art work’

8/4/15 – ‘Sculpture gallery is an expensive waste off space’

24/4/15 – ‘Shame we had to lose most of the library for this’

19/2/15 – ‘Miss the coffee shop, used to bring my granddaughter here 
because of it. Pity we could not subsidise this instead of the total waste 
of tax pay money that is the sculpture area’

3.0 CONCLUSION
In conclusion, the Sculpture Centre was established as an extension of the Art 
Gallery Service with the intention of offering an international programme to 
local people while contributing to the cultural offer within the borough’s visitor 
economy, delivered with a neutral budget effect. Within the limits of existing 
resources, the Centre is delivering the international programme and is on 
target to remain in budget.

4

Document Pack Page 30



Contact Details:-

Tony Trehy   

Head of Arts, Museums and Tourism   

Bury Children, Young People and Cultural Services  

0161 253 5869
 
t.trehy@bury.gov.uk 

5

Document Pack Page 31

mailto:t.trehy@bury.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 Treasury Management mid- year Review
	6 BURY CHILDREN'S CENTRES - UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW MODEL
	7 BURY SCULPTU

Minutes of the meeting


427

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 12 January 2016

Present: Councillor I Gartside (in the Chair)
Councillors S Briggs, D Cassidy, J Daly, M Hankey, T Holt, 
M James, E O'Brien, N Parnell, C Preston and T Tariq

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:

OSC.615 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor O’Brien declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Minute number 
OSC.619 Bury Children’s Centres and Minute number OSC.620 Bury Sculpture 
Centre as the issues fall within his portfolio as Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Children, Families and Culture. Councillor O’Brien took no part in the questioning 
or discussions relating to these items.

Councillors Holt and Tariq declared personal interests in relation to Minute 
OSC.619 Bury Children’s Centres as Board Members at the Little Oaks Children’s 
Centre. 

OSC.616 MINUTES 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 2 December 2015, be agreed as a 
correct record.

OSC.617 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present to ask questions under this item

OSC.618 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID- YEAR REVIEW 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing submitted a 
report providing a Mid-Year review of Treasury Management.

The report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice, and 
covered the following:

An economic update for the 2015/16 financial year to 30 September 2015;
 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy;
 The Council’s capital expenditure (prudential indicators);
 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2015/16; 
 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2015/16;
 A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2015/16;



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 12 January 2016

428

 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2015/16;
 A review of the Council’s MRP (Minimum Revenue Provision) Policy.

 It was agreed:

 That the report be noted

OSC.619 BURY CHILDREN'S CENTRES - UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW 
MODEL 

Further to Minute OSC.69 of the meeting of this Committee held on 9 June 2016, 
Sue Reynolds, Head of Early Years and Early Help, submitted a report concerning 
the new delivery model of Children’s Centres in the Borough.  The model 
commenced implementation in April 2015 following a detailed consultation 
process. The main aims of the new model were as follows;

 Improving the health of U5’s
 Improving U’5’s school readiness 
 Supporting parenting and family support
 Promoting the economic prospects of families  

The report set out information relating to the following areas:

 Current Provision
 The Implementation Action Plan
 Staffing Structures
 Take up of 2 year old provision
 Hub/Spoke Delivery Specification
 Early Help Outreach Service
 Maintenance of Buildings
 Review of Governance Arrangements
 Redvales Children’s Centre
 Challenges/Opportunities Going Forward

Questions and comments were invited from the Committee and the following 
issues were raised:

 In response to a question from the Chair, Councillor Gartside, the 
Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Culture acknowledged some 
slippage in the timescale for the delivery of places for 2 year olds. It was 
explained that this could partly be explained by the need for some capital 
funding being required for some areas of provision that require premises to 
be adapted.

 Members of the Committee discussed how future proof the model was 
going forward. The Cabinet Member explained that services would always 
depend on funding levels but highlighted the potential of the Hubs to 
develop as community venues.

It was agreed:

That the update be noted



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 12 January 2016

429

OSC.620 BURY SCULPTURE CENTRE 

Tony Trehy, Head of Arts, Museums and Tourism, submitted a report setting out 
an update in respect of the Centre since its opening in May 2014. The Bury 
Sculpture Centre was conceived as a cultural use for the Bury Library space 
vacated by changes in that Service. While it was given the separate identity of the 
Sculpture Centre, with its rationale drawn from Bury’s long term development of 
the Irwell Sculpture Trail, operationally, its identity is primarily a marketing tool. It 
operates entirely as an extension of the Art Museum spaces. All functions of 
staffing, programming, utilities/building operations are integrated with the existing 
Service arrangements for the Arts in Bury. 

The physical changes to the library space were primarily reinstatement of 
architectural features especially the floor, decoration, gallery lighting and 
extension of security systems. This cost £75,000 from the Council’s capital 
programme and £26,000 from the Arts Council. 

A Business Plan was prepared as part of the Arts Council bidding process and this 
can be made available to members on request, but the reality of operating the 
Centre means most sections of it are now out of date.

The report set out information in respect of the programme of exhibitions; 
finance; social media activity; and visitor numbers.

   
Questions and comments were invited from the Committee and the following 
issues were raised:

 In response to a question concerning visitor numbers, the Head of 
Arts, Museums and Tourism explained it was difficult to give a breakdown 
between the Art Gallery and Sculpture Centre as a result of the numerous 
entrances to the building.

 With regard to the cost of the initial exhibitions held it was explained 
that the only overspend related to the Contemporary Finnish Art, which was 
primarily due to a timing issue which resulted in a guest curator having to be 
used.

 In response to a question relating to income generation, the Cabinet 
Member for Children, Families and Culture explained that it was difficult to 
quantify as the Centre was part of the overall cultural offer of the town centre. 
Operationally the centre only employs 4 front of house staff and has been 
successful in attracting international and external funding.

 
 Councillors James, Briggs and Holt highlighted the international acclaim 

attributed to the centre and acknowledged it was still a relatively new facility in 
terms of income generation.

 In response to a question concerning the measure of performance for 
the Sculpture Centre, the Head of Arts, Museums and Tourism explained that 
performance indicators were being developed.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 12 January 2016

430

 In respect of visitor survey responses, the Head of Arts, Museums and 
Tourism acknowledged the relatively low number of responses. It was 
explained that plans to have touch screens for surveys were not practicable at 
the moment due to cost.

With regard to the planned exhibitions planned for 2016 it was confirmed that 
funding was largely in place. In response to a question from Councillor Gartside, 
the Head of Arts, Museums and Tourism confirmed that the only exhibition which 
would not be funded could be the Jake Dyer exhibition which could be a maximum 
cost of £10k. It was reported that should this be the case the cost would be 
managed within the overall budget

OSC.621 URGENT  BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business to report.

COUNCILLOR I GARTSIDE
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


